Commonwealth of Pennsylvania APPLICATION FOR

SEARCH WARRANT
COUNTY OF Montgomery AND AUTHORIZATION
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Docket Number Pollce Incudent Warrant Control
{Issuing Authorty): Number: 20-14554 Number:
Det. Matthew Gonglik #1023 Cheltenham Twp Police 215-885-1600 x.465 /;)Q/J 4 O
AFFIANT NAME _ AGENCY = PHONE NUMBER _ DATE OF APPLICATION
e i Lriad S el 1l L R R O RSN F  r i: T | e g v B TOR SRR e S

“IDENTIFY ITEMS TO BE SEARCHED FOR AND SEIZED (Be as spacific as possible):
The following information is requested for 8460 Limekiln Pike, Wyncote, PA 19095: the visltor sign infout log from August 18,
2020 until August 19, 2020 as well as the lease Information to include names, phone numbers, dates of blrth and leasing
demographics for all tenants and occupants of apartment #1015.

Also being requested is the survelllance video from the lobby and all 10th floor cameras between the hours of 9PM on August 18,
2020 until 0130 hours on August 19, 2020
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SPECIFIC DESCRIPTION OF PREMISES AND/OR PERSON TO BE SEARCHED (Sfreer and No. , Apt. No Vehicle, Sals Deposit Box, elc.):
Soclal It bers and /i lal Information (e.g. PINS) should not be listed. If the Idonmy of an t ber must be established, list only the last four digits. 204

Pa.Code §§ 213.1- 213.7,
Leasing/Management Office of the Towers at Wyncote, 8440 Limekiln Pike, Wyncote, PA 19095. The owner of record for the
Towers at Wyncote Is Lindy-Wyncote LP
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NAME OF OWNER. OCCUPANT OR POSSESSOR OF SAID PREMISES TO BE SEARCHED (/f proper nama Is unknown, give allas and/or descnp!lon)
Lindy-Wyncote LP, The Leasing/Management Office of the Towers at Wyncote
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VIOLATION OF (Descﬂbs conduct or specily stalute): DATE(S) OF VIOLATION: )
PCC § 3121 and related offenses August 18, 2020

|_] Warrant Application Approved by District Attorney — DA File No. & &

i (I DA approval required per Pa.R.Crim.P. 202(A) with assigned File No. per Pa.R.Crim.P. §07)

|[C] Additional Pages Attached (Other than Affidavit of Probable Cause)
g,Probable Cause Affidavit(s) MUST be attached (unless sealed below) Total number of pages: Z_

[ ITOTAL NUMBER OF PAGES IS SUM OF ALL APPLICATION, PROBABLE CAUSE AND CONTINUATION PAGES EVEN IF ANY OF THE PAGES ARE SEALED/ I =issy
The below named Affiant, being duly sworn (or affirmed) before the !ssuing Authority according to 1o law, deposes and says that there is probable
cause to believe that certain property is evidence of or the fruit of a crime or is contraband or is unlawfully possessed or is otherwise subject to

seizure, and is located at the pa ar premjseg or in the possession of the particular person as described above.
“ “Eheltenham Township Police Dept. 1023
Slgnature of Affiant P genc or Address if | rlvata Affiant
M DS g 3 A g e e e i Qe T a2 i i
Sworn to and subscribed. before me this _20 __ day of _August 2020

/ [l [~ 117 York Road, Jenkintown, PA 19046

nafure of ?Ssufn Iurho'rl! Oﬂ,‘ce Addmss
"SEARCH WARRANT  WHEREAS, facts have been sworn o or affirmed before me by written affidavik(s) attacheX

TO LAW ENFORCEMENT R
OFFICER: seize, secure, inventory and make return according to the Pennsylvania Rules of Criminal Procedure

[X] This Warrant shall be served as soon as practlcable and shall be served only between the hours of 6AM to 10PM but in no event later than:*

[ s Warrant shall be served as soon as practioable and may be served any time during the day or night but in no event later than: **
M, o'clock _ 22 August 2020 _

D This Warrant shall be returned to judicial officer

* The issuing authorlty should specify a date not later than two (2) days afier issuance. Pa.R.Crim.P. 205(4).

** If the Issuing authorily finds reasonable cause for issuing a nighttime warrant on the basis of additional reasonable cause sel forth in the accom, Wﬁﬁﬂg_@f{s}
and wishes lo issue a nightiime 5‘8“’" then (his block shall be checked. Pa,R.Crim.P. 206{?} 310 PM afb o8 B

Issued under my hand this day of __August , 2020

M / (1 — 38-1-03 12024 ;
ignature of ISsuing Authority Mag. Dist. or Judicial Dist. No. Date Commission Exﬁy&}\) o

"i, b
Title of Issuing Authority: 4 Magisterial District Judge [] Common Pleas Judge [J 1/2024

‘én: llll:-‘“"';’
(L] For good cause stated in the affidavit(s) the Search Warrant Affidavit(s) are sealed for
days by my certification and signature. (Pa.R.Crim.P. 2011)

M, o'clock.

(Date) (SEAL)

TO BE COMPLETED BY THE ISSUING AUTH

Signature of Issuing Authority (Judge of the Court of Common Pleas or Appellate Court Justice or Judge).
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As a law enforcement officer I attend annual mandatory training as required by the Commonwealth of
Pennsylvania to maintain my certification. This training includes current updates to Pennsylvania law including
current case law pertaining to search and seizure. Ihave also received training from the Bureau of Alcohol,
Tobacco, Firearms and Explosives (ATF&E); the El Paso Information Center (EPIC); National White Collar
Crime Center; Middle Atlantic-Great Lakes Organized Crime Law Enforcement Network (MAGLOCLEN);
Public Agency Training Council; New Mexico Tech; Montgomery County Department of Public Safety; Office
of Juvenile Justice and Delinquency Prevention; Delaware County Community College, Montgomery County
School of Criminal Investigation; Live Digital Evidence: Social Networking, Linux & Network Seizure; Cell
Phone Technology; DNA Evidence: First Responding Officers; DNA Evidence: Investigators and Evidence
Technicians; Cell Phone Mapping and Analysis; Social Media & Technical Skills; Cellebrite Certified Operator
and Cellebrite Certified Physical Analyst.

Probable Cause

On August 19, 2020 at approximately 0400 hours officers from the Cheltenham Township Police
Department were summoned to Jeans Hospital for a report of a woman who had been the victim of a rape. The
victim, whose identity is known to police, but will be referred to as K.E., stated to Officer Stocklos #1038 that
she had been raped inside her apartment located at 8460 Limekiln Pike. This address is located within the
boundaries of Cheltenham Township. The victim was transferred to Abington Memorial Hospital and treated

by a SANE Nurse.

Your affiant interviewed K.E. at the Cheltenham Township Police Department. The victim told me that
she was alone in her apartment when, sometime between 2330 hours on August 18, 2020 and 0000 hours on
August 19, 2020, a male she believed was maintenance for the Towers at Wyncote knocked on her door
requesting to enter so he could check for a water leak. According to the victim, this is the fourth time since
May of this year that this male entered her apartment after 10PM to check for an alleged water leak; a leak has
never been found. Prior to this male’s arrival the victim stated that she had two drinks between 2030 and him
knocking on the door. When the male entered he checked for a leak and when he didn’t find one he asked K.E.
if he could have a drink. K.E. went on to say that, because she had dealt with this male a few times in the past
few months, she agreed to have a drink with him. During their conversation the suspect told her that he was the
father of her neighbor’s baby and that he has heard K.E. having sex with her boyfriend, and it turns him on. It

was later determined that the neighboring apartment that the suspect was referring to is #1015.



K.E. went on to tell me that the male suspect then began pulling off her clothes and forcing himself onto
her as she told him “no” several times and tried to push him off. The male suspect then got on top of her, held
her down and forced his penis into her vagina as she continued to say “no” and attempt to push him off, but was

unsuccessful.

Based on my experiences with the Towers at Wyncote Apartment Complex all visitors have to sign the
electronic visitor log and inform the concierge of what apartment they are going to. This information, along

with the tenant information for apartment #1015 can be accessed by the Leasing/Management Office.

Based on this Affidavit of Probable Cause I respectfully request that a search warrant be granted for the

information detailed on the Application for Search Warrant and Authorization Page that is included with this

document.

I, THE AFFIANT, BEING DULY SWORN ACCORDING TO LAW, DEPOSE AND SAY THAT THE FACTS SET FORTH IN THE AFFIDAVIT ARE
TRUE AND CORRECT TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, INFORMATION, AND BELIEF.
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Affiant Signature Date Issuing Authority S!gn&ture Date




AFFIDAVIT OF
PROBABLE CAUSE

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania

COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY
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Docket Number Police Incident Warrant Control
(Issuing Authority): Number: 20-14554 Number:

PROBABLE CAUSE BELIEF IS BASED UOPN THE FOLLOWING FACTS AND CIRCUMSTANCES:

T —————

Training and Experience of Detective Matthew Gonglik #1023

Your affiant, Detective Matthew Gonglik, is a law enforcement officer employed with the Cheltenham

Township Police Department who is currently assigned to the Detective Division.

I started my law enforcement career in August of 2002 when I accepted a position of Police Officer with
the Philadelphia Police Department. After successfully graduating the Philadelphia Police Academy I was
assigned to the 23" District where I was first assigned to the Patrol Division. I was subsequently assigned to
the 23™ District’s “5 Squad” who work under the direction of the Captain. As a member of the “5 Squad” I was
assigned to handle uniformed tasks that ranged from quality of life arrests to plain clothes assignments to
combat open air narcotic sales, burglary, robbery, theft, firearm violations as well as other violent crimes.
During my time as a Philadelphia Police Officer I made or was involved in numerous arrests related to the

aforementioned crimes.

In January of 2008 I accepted a position of Police Officer with the Cheltenham Township Police
Department and upon my completion of their 6 week Field Training Program; I was assigned to the Patrol
Division. While assigned to the Patrol Division I handled such assignments as traffic enforcement, citizen
complaints and I was also involved in or made arrests for numerous violations of the Pennsylvania Crimes
Code. In January of 2014 I was selected to become part of the Cheltenham Township Police Department’s
Detective Division. As a detective I have investigated and assisted in investigations involving such crimes as
Murder, Rape, Robbery, Burglary, Aggravated Assault as well as numerous other violations of the Pennsylvania
Crimes Code. As a part of these investigations I have authored and executed numerous search warrants and
court orders to located evidence in vehicles, physical addresses, cellular telephones, cellular account records,
Sony and Microsoft gaming accounts, Internet Service Provider (ISP) accounts, DNA samples along with other
search warrants pertinent to these investigations. I have also authored and executed arrest warrants and have

spoken with and conducted formal interviews with witnesses, victims and suspects during my investigations.



